The paid-up equity share capital as at March 31, 2025, 
was ₹3,54,40,81,236/- (comprising of 3,54,40,81,236 
equity shares of face value ₹1/- each).

� During the financial year under review, the 
Company increased its authorised share capital from 
₹2,50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Fifty Crore 

Only), divided into 2,50,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹1/- 
each, to ₹5,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred Crore 
Only), divided into 5,00,00,00,000 equity shares of ₹1/- 
each, pursuant to member’s Special Resolution dated 
November 14, 2025 passed through Postal Ballot.

PREFERENTIAL ISSUE

[...]

Crore) equity shares of ₹ 1/- (Rupee one only); and

(b)	� Issue of bonus equity shares of ₹1/- each to eligible 
members of the Company in the proportion of 
1 (One) equity for every 1 (One) existing equity 
shares held by them, by capitalizing a sum not 
exceeding ₹1,77,20,40,618/- (Rupees One 
Hundred Seventy Seven Crore Twenty Lacs Forty 

Thousand Six Hundred and Eighteen Only) out 
of the reserves and/or the securities premium 
account and/or the capital redemption reserve 
account of the Company.

3.	� The Members of the Company approved through 
Postal Ballot Issue of shares on preferential basis on 
07th January, 2025, viz. :

� Approved the issuance of 12,84,47,034 (Twelve Crores 
Eighty Four Lacs Forty Seven Thousand Thirty Four) fully 
paid-up equity shares of the Company of the face value 
of ` 1 (Indian Rupee One Only) including 27,44,237 
(Twenty Seven Lacs Forty Four Thousand Two Hundred 
Thirty Seven) equity shares for cash aggregating to 
` 5,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Crores Only) on a 
preferential basis, at a price of ` 18.22 (Indian Rupees 
Eighteen and Twenty Two Paise Only) for each equity 
share, including a premium of ` 17.22 (Indian Rupees 
Seventeen and Twenty Two Paise Only) for each equity 
share, being the price determined in accordance with 
Chapter V of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations.

� Out of the said 12,84,47,034 (Twelve Crores Eighty 
Four Lacs Forty Seven Thousand Thirty Four) equity 
shares, 12,57,02,797 (Twelve Crores Fifty Seven Lacs 
Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety Seven) equity 
shares were issued and allotted on 12th April, 2025, for 
consideration other than cash by the Company.

We further report that during the audit period, except the 
above-mentioned events there were no other events viz.:

(i)	 Public/Right/Debentures/ Sweat equity;